Dividend paid to non-controlling interest holders –10 – 87 – 9 – 84

Purchase of treasury shares –23 – 45 0 –28

Proceeds from issuing shares or other equity instruments 4 17 4 0

Interest paid – 92 –101 – 43 – 53

Net cash used in financing activities – 637 –1,952 – 877 –1,038

Net change in cash and cash equivalents – 473 –1,408 – 600 – 573

Effect of changes in exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents – 41 –124 – 40 –115

Changes in cash and cash equivalents associated with assets held for sale –2 0 21 0

Changes in cash and cash equivalents due to changes in consolidated group 0 0 0 0

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of reporting period 2,395 3,414 2,498 2,570

Cash and cash equivalents at end of reporting period 1,879 1,882 1,879 1,882
1	  Note 4.

Deutsche Post DHL Interim Report January to June 2014

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial StatementsCash Flow Statement

30

33 Statement of Changes in Equity

1 January to 30 June

€ m

Issued
capital

Other reserves

Retained
earnings

Equity
attributable
to Deutsche

Post AG
shareholders

Non-
controlling

interests Total equity
Capital

reserves

IFRS 3
revaluation

reserve

IAS 39
revaluation

reserve

IAS 39
hedging
reserve

Currency
translation

reserve

Balance at 1 January 2013 1,209 2,254 3 –1 –7 – 470 6,031 9,019 209 9,228

Adjustment 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 –14 –13 –2 –15

Balance at 1 January 2013, adjusted 1,209 2,254 3 –1 –7 – 469 6,017 9,006 207 9,213

Capital transactions with owner

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 0 – 846 – 846 – 93 – 939

Transactions with non-controlling
interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 –2 –2 2 0

Changes in non-controlling interests
due to changes in consolidated group 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

Issue of shares or other equity
instruments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5

Purchase of treasury shares –1 0 0 0 0 0 –22 –23 0 –23

Share Matching Scheme (issuance) 0 24 0 0 0 0 0 24 0 24

Share Matching Scheme (exercise) 1 –20 0 0 0 0 19 0 0 0

   – 847 – 85 – 932

Total comprehensive income

Consolidated net profit for the period 0 0 0 0 0 0 920 920 52 972

Currency translation differences 0 0 0 0 0 –217 0 –217 0 –217

Change due to remeasurements
of net pension provisions 0 0 0 0 0 0 174 174 –1 173

Other changes 0 0 –1 35 46 0 1 81 0 81

   958 51 1,009

Balance at 30 June 2013 1,209 2,258 2 34 39 – 686 6,261 9,117 173 9,290

Balance at 1 January 2014 1,209 2,269 2 68 37 – 926 7,198 9,857 191 10,048

Adjustment 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 –15 –13 –1 –14

Balance at 1 January 2014, adjusted 1,209 2,269 2 68 37 – 924 7,183 9,844 190 10,034

Capital transactions with owner

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 0 – 968 – 968 – 86 –1,054

Transactions with non-controlling
interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 9 – 9 0

Changes in non-controlling interests
due to changes in consolidated group 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2

Issue of shares or other equity
instruments 1 16 0 0 0 0 0 17 5 22

Purchase of treasury shares –2 0 0 0 0 0 – 43 – 45 0 – 45

Share Matching Scheme (issuance) 0 31 0 0 0 0 0 31 0 31

Share Matching Scheme (exercise) 2 –31 0 0 0 0 29 0 0 0

   – 956 – 88 –1,044

Total comprehensive income

Consolidated net profit for the period 0 0 0 0 0 0 963 963 50 1,013

Currency translation differences 0 0 0 0 0 29 0 29 0 29

Change due to remeasurements
of net pension provisions 0 0 0 0 0 0 –1,109 –1,109 0 –1,109

Other changes 0 0 –1 84 – 61 0 1 23 0 23

   – 94 50 – 44

Balance at 30 June 2014 1,210 2,285 1 152 –24 – 895 6,065 8,794 152 8,946
1	  Note 4.

Deutsche Post DHL Interim Report January to June 2014

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements Statement of Changes in Equity
﻿

31

Selected Explanatory
Notes

Company information

Deutsche Post AG is a listed corporation domiciled in Bonn,
Germany. The condensed consolidated interim financial state-
ments of Deutsche Post AG and its subsidiaries cover the period
from 1 January to 30 June 2014 and have been reviewed.

Basis of preparation

1	 Basis of accounting

The accompanying condensed consolidated interim finan-
cial statements as at 30 June 2014 were prepared in accordance